

Reply Brief of Appellant, Harjit Kaur, Individually, and as the Special Administrator of the Estate of Harvail Singh Dhillon, Deceased

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS
CAUSE NO.: 23A-CT-02059**

HARJIT KAUR, Individually, and As the Special Administrator of the Estate of HARVAIL SINGH DHILLON, Deceased,)	
)	
)	Appeal from the Hamilton Superior Court No. 4
Appellant,)	
Plaintiff below,)	
vs.)	Trial Court Cause No. 29D04-2212-CT-010006
)	
AMAZON, INC., a corporation;)	The Honorable J. Richard Campbell, Judge
AMAZON.COM, INC., a corporation;)	
AMAZON LOGISTICS, INC., a corporation;)	
AMAZON.COM SERVICES, LLC., MQJ1, a limited liability company;)	
CF MOUNT COMFORT DST, a limited liability company, ICI)	
TRANSPORT, LLC., a limited liability company; and)	
WILLIAM McPHEARSON, an individual.)	
)	
Appellees,)	
Defendants below.)	

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Brandon Yosha, No. 24693-49
Louis “Buddy” Yosha, No. 1436-49
Bryan C. Tisch, No. 24693-49
Alexander C. Trueblood, No. 31804-49
YOSHA LAW
9102 N. Meridian Street, Suite 535
Indianapolis, IN 46260
Phone: (317)334-9200
Fax: (317)315-5143
Email: byosha@yoshalaw.com
lbyosha@yoshalaw.com
btisch@yoshalaw.com
atrueblood@yoshalaw.com

Table of Contents

I. Summary of Argument 4

II. Argument 5

 A. The duty this Court recognized in *Lutheran Hospital v. Blaser* arose regardless of whether the hospital exercised any control over the off-premises area where the plaintiff in that case was struck. 5

 B. *Reece v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc.* is inapplicable. 8

 C. Amazon and Mount Comfort’s duty arose from the defective and confusing signage and layout at the Fulfillment Center, not just the lack of proper signage and lighting. 9

 D. The Estate should be entitled to take discovery to further support its claims..... 10

 E. Indiana law has long recognized that a business may be liable for harm to its invitees that occurs outside its premises. 11

 F. Evidence of Amazon and Mount Comfort’s knowledge of the danger posed by the defective and confusing signage and layout at the entrance to the Fulfillment Center is not improper historical evidence. 12

 G. Amazon and Mount Comfort’s affirmative act of posting “no truck” signs at the entrances to the Fulfillment Center was sufficient to assume a duty to inform arriving drivers where they were permitted to enter. 15

 H. The lack of any control over the driver who struck Harvail does not relieve Amazon or Mount Comfort of liability. 17

III. Conclusion..... 18

Reply Brief of Appellant, Harjit Kaur, Individually, and as the Special Administrator of the Estate of Harvail Singh Dhillon, Deceased

Table of Authorities

Cases

Arnold v. F.J. Hab, Inc., 745 N.E.2d 912 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) 16, 17
Blake v. Dunn Farms, Inc., 413 N.E.2d 560 (Ind. 1980)..... 5, 8
Burrell v. Meads, 569 N.E.2d 637 (Ind. 1991) 12
Cavanaugh’s Sports Bar & Eatery, Ltd. v. Porterfield, 140 N.E.3d 837 (Ind. 2020) 12, 13, 14
City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp., 126 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. Ct. App. 2019) 11
Ember v. B.F.D., Inc., 490 N.E.2d 764 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986) 12
Goodwin v. Yeakle’s Sports Bar & Grill, 62 N.E.3d 384 (Ind. 2016) 13, 14
Hamilton v. Steak ‘n Shake Operations Inc., 92 N.E.3d 1166 (Ind. Ct. App. 2018) 1, 15
Holiday Rambler Corp. v. Gessinger, 541 N.E.2d 559 (Ind. Ct. App. 1989)..... 12
Lutheran Hospital v. Blaser, 634 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)..... passim
Precedent Ptnrs. I, L.P. v. Hulen, 863 N.E.2d 328 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007) 6
Reece v. Tyson Fresh Meats, Inc., 173 N.E.3d 1031 (Ind. 2021) 2, 5, 8
Rogers v. Martin, 63 N.E.3d 316 (Ind. 2016) 14
Schrage v. Audrey R. Seberger Living Tr., 52 N.E.3d 54 (Ind. Ct. App. 2016) 11
Sizemore v. Templeton Oil Co., 724 N.E.2d 647 (Ind. Ct. App. 2000) 9, 10
Snyder Elevators, Inc. v. Baker, 529 N.E.2d 855 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)..... 10
State v. Flanigan, 489 N.E.2d 1216 (Ind. Ct. App. 1986) 9, 10
Veolia Water Indianapolis, LLC v. Nat’l Tr. Ins. Co., 3 N.E.3d 1 (Ind. 2014)..... 11, 16

Other Authorities

Ind. Const. Art. 1, § 12..... 11

Rules

Ind. R. Trial P. 12(B)(6)..... 10
